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L.D. 111 

(Filing No. H-5q3) 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

126TH LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 93, L.D. 111, Bill, "An Act To Restrict 
the Sale, Purchase and Use of Fireworks in the State" 

Amend the bill by adding after section 7 the following: 

'Sec. 8. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Fire Marshal- Office of 0327 

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds for one Public Safety Inspector II 
position and one Office Associate II position that are no longer needed due to the repeal 
of the provisions of law enacted in Public Law 2011, chapter 416 that permit the sale, 
purchase and use of consumer fireworks. 

GENERAL FUND 
Personal Services 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 
Personal Services 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 
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2013-14 
$0 
$0 

$0 

2013-14 
0.000 

$0 

$0 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 

2014-15 
($118,982) 

($22,700) 

($141,682) 

2014-15 
(2.000) 

($22,500) 

($22,500) 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ,A" to H.P. 93, L.D. III 

SUMMARY 

This amendment, which is the minority report of the committee, adds an 
appropriations and allocations section. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 
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126th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
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An Act To Restrict the Sale, Purchase and Use of Fireworks in the State 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "11.' (H -593) 
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Revenue 
General Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Correctional and Judicial Impact Statements 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2013-14 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

FY 2014-15 

$254,658 

($141,682) 

($22,500) 

($396,340) 

($43,360) 

Establishes Class B, C, D and E crimes and civil violations. 

Projections 
FY 2015-16 

$271,701 

($141,682) 

($22,500) 

($413,383) 

($44,257) 

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts. 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Projections 
FY 2016-17 

$289,476 

($141,682) 

($22,500) 

($431,158) 

($45,193) 

This legislation repeals PL 2011, c. 416, which permitted the sale, purchase and use of consumer fireworks. It would 
reduce General Fund revenue by $396,340 in fiscal year 2014-15 and revenue sharing by $20,860 in fiscal year 2014-
15 as a result of the loss of sales tax revenue. It would also result in General Fund savings to the Department of 
Public Safety of $141 ,682 in fiscal year 2014-15 by removing the appropriation and the two positions added by PL 
2011, c. 416. It would also result in a reduction of Other Special Revenue Funds allocation to the Department of 
Public Safety of $22,500 beginning in fiscal year 2014-15. Other Special Revenue Funds revenue to the Department 
of Public Safety would decrease by $22,500 beginning in fiscal year 2014-15 as a result of the loss of revenue from 
the issuance of consumer fireworks licenses. 
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