MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

COD							
1	/ / .		L.D. 111				
2	Date: 1/29/14 Minority CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND PUBLI	(Filing	No. H- 593)				
3	CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY						
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.						
5	STATE OF MAINE						
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES						
7	126TH LEGISLATURE						
8	SECOND REGULAR SESSION						
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 93, L.D. 111, Bill, "An Act To Restrict the Sale, Purchase and Use of Fireworks in the State"						
11	Amend the bill by adding after section 7 the following:						
12 13	'Sec. 8. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.						
14	PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF						
15	Fire Marshal - Office of 0327						
16 17 18 19	Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds for one Public Safety Inspector II position and one Office Associate II position that are no longer needed due to the repeal of the provisions of law enacted in Public Law 2011, chapter 416 that permit the sale, purchase and use of consumer fireworks.						
20	GENERAL FUND	2013-14	2014-15				
21	Personal Services All Other	\$0 \$0	(\$118,982) (\$22,700)				
22 23	All Other	\$0	(\$22,700)				
24	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	(\$141,682)				
25	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2013-14	2014-15				
26	POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	0.000	(2.000)				
27 28	Personal Services	\$0	(\$22,500)				
29 30	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	(\$22,500)				

ROFS	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 93, L.D. 111				
ROB	SUMMARY				
2 3	This amendment, which is the minority report of the committee, adds an appropriations and allocations section.				
4	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED				
5	(See attached)				

Page 2 - 126LR0064(02)-1



126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 111

LR 64(02)

An Act To Restrict the Sale, Purchase and Use of Fireworks in the State

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'A' (H-593)
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2013-14	FY 2014-15	Projections FY 2015-16	Projections FY 2016-17
Net Cost (Savings)				
General Fund	\$0	\$254,658	\$271,701	\$289,476
Appropriations/Allocations				
General Fund	\$0	(\$141,682)	(\$141,682)	(\$141,682)
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$22,500)	(\$22,500)	(\$22,500)
Revenue				
General Fund	\$0	(\$396,340)	(\$413,383)	(\$431,158)
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$43,360)	(\$44,257)	(\$45,193)

Correctional and Judicial Impact Statements

Establishes Class B, C, D and E crimes and civil violations.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This legislation repeals PL 2011, c. 416, which permitted the sale, purchase and use of consumer fireworks. It would reduce General Fund revenue by \$396,340 in fiscal year 2014-15 and revenue sharing by \$20,860 in fiscal year 2014-15 as a result of the loss of sales tax revenue. It would also result in General Fund savings to the Department of Public Safety of \$141,682 in fiscal year 2014-15 by removing the appropriation and the two positions added by PL 2011, c. 416. It would also result in a reduction of Other Special Revenue Funds allocation to the Department of Public Safety of \$22,500 beginning in fiscal year 2014-15. Other Special Revenue Funds revenue to the Department of Public Safety would decrease by \$22,500 beginning in fiscal year 2014-15 as a result of the loss of revenue from the issuance of consumer fireworks licenses.